



International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

UNITED NATIONS NATIONS UNES

OR: ENG

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Before Judge:

Dennis C. M. Byron

Acting President

Registrar:

Adama Dieng

Date:

16 June 2011

THE PROSECUTOR

٧,

Bernard MUNYAGISHARI

Case No. ICTR-05-89-I

ORDER RELATING TO THE INITIAL APPEARANCE OF BERNARD MUNYAGISHARI

Rules 54 and 62 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence

Office of the Prosecution:

Richard Karegyesa

Duty Counsel:

Nelson Merinyo

May

16 June 2011 6 44

- 1. On 15 June 2011, by way of an interoffice Memorandum, the Court Management Section of the Tribunal informed the President of the arrest of Bernard Munyagishari and his subsequent transfer into the custody of the Tribunal.
- 2. Noting that Bernard Munyagishari has been provided with the assistance of a Duty Counsel, the Acting President decides to appoint himself, Judge Dennis C. M. Byron, in order to conduct the Initial Appearance of the Accused, pursuant to Rule 62 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, without delay.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE ACTING PRESIDENT

- I. ORDERS the appointment of Judge Dennis C. M. Byron to conduct the Initial Appearance of Bernard Munyagishari; and
- II. DECIDES that the Initial Appearance of Bernard Munyagishari will take place on Monday 20 June 2011 at 11:00 a.m. in Courtroom II.

Arusha, 16 June 2011, done in English.

Dennis C. M. Byron Acting President

[Seal of the Tribunal]